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SUMMARY OF CRASHES BY YEAR

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Non-injury crashes 2,204 2,297 2,191 2,032 2,223 2,394 2,284 2,228 2,123 2,309 2,773 2,288 2,602 2,274 2,284 2,637 2,997 2,935 1,643

Injury crashes 720 665 746 702 733 817 811 596 648 828 794 812 931 914 782 952 1,134 1,186 790

Number of injuries 1,141 1,013 1,008 885 1,089 1,188 1,214 866 835 1,160 1,100 1,120 1,284 1,317 1,102 1,403 1,746 1,931 1,209

Unknown
____ ____ ____

238 233 229 224 304 177 142 157 399 456 404 379 433 630 592 435

Fatal crashes 7 3 13 3 6 12 12 16 15 6 12 20 23 10 11 13 15 17 11

Number of fatalities 7 4 15 3 6 12 13 17 16 6 16 20 24 10 11 18 17 17 12

Total Crashes 2,931 2,965 2,950 2,975 3,189 3,452 3,331 3,144 2,963 3,279 3,723 3,520 4,013 3,602 3,228 3,755 4,374 4,333 2,620
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 HIGH CRASH LOCATIONS BY NUMBER OF CRASHES
# LOCATION 2020 2019 2018 TOTAL

1 Loop 250 & Andrews Hwy. 87 158 157 402

2 Loop 250 & Thomason Dr. 50 81 9 140

3 Loop 250 & Big Spring St. 38 75 72 185

4 Loop 250 & Midkiff Rd. 37 55 50 142

5 Loop 250 & I-20 (TxDOT Signal) 37 35 64 136

6 I-20 & Rankin Hwy. 34 60 67 161

7 Andrews Hwy. & Midland Dr. 34 44 46 124

8 Loop 250 & Midland Dr. 30 60 75 165

9 Midkiff Rd. & Wadley Ave. 28 42 54 124

10 Midland Dr. & Wadley Ave. 28 30 21 79

NOTE: Total crashes are within a 200' buffer of each signalized intersection.
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 HIGH CRASH LOCATIONS BY CRASH RATE
Rank by 

Rate
LOCATION

2020Total

Rank by 

Frequency 3 Year Total

Rate per 

MEV*

1 Loop 250 & Thomason Dr. 50 2 140 5.6660%

2 Loop 250 & Andrews Hwy. 87 1 402 4.6109%

3 I-20 & Rankin Hwy. 34 5 161 2.9467%

4 Loop 250 & Big Spring St. 38 3 185 2.3096%

5 Andrews Hwy. & Midland Dr. 34 5 124 1.9380%

6 Loop 250 & Midkiff Rd. 37 4 142 1.8607%

7 Midland Dr. & Wadley Ave. 28 7 79 1.8319%

8 Midkiff Rd. & Wadley Ave. 28 7 124 1.8220%

9 Loop 250 & Midland Dr. 30 6 165 1.5458%

N/A Loop 250 & I-20 (TxDOT Signal) 37 4 136 N/A

NOTE: Unsignalized intersections and some signals operated by TxDOT are not included in the City's annual traffic count program, so there is

           insufficient data available to calculate a crash rate. These locations have been omitted from this table.
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 CRASHES BY MONTH

Total No. of Fatal No. of
Crashes * Non-Injury Injury Unknown Injuries Crashes Fatalities

January 358 243 98 44 137 0 0

February 351 243 89 49 150 2 2

March 234 165 53 40 89 1 1

April 146 66 60 29 86 2 3

May 230 148 66 31 96 0 0

June 236 161 62 35 83 2 2

July 146 86 43 30 67 1 1

August 179 105 62 38 99 1 1

September 188 115 58 39 85 0 0

October 197 107 75 35 134 1 1

November 162 96 59 26 85 1 1

December 193 108 65 39 98 0 0

TOTAL 2,620 1,643 790 435 1,209 11 12

Type of Crash

* Due to COVID-19 restrictions, police reports were not necessarily generated for all non-injury crashes.
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 FATALITY LISTING
DATE DAY TIME AGE SEX LOCATION

1 2/7/2020 FRIDAY 7:34 AM 11 F EISENHOWER & LEISURE

2 * 2/27/2020 THURSDAY 12:23 AM 28 F HWY 191 1.5 MI. WEST OF HWY 158

3 * 3/9/2020 MONDAY 4:46 PM 22 M LOOP 250 350' NORTH OF INTERSTATE 20

4 4/7/2020 TUESDAY 2:47 PM 55 M INTERSTATE 20 330' WEST OF REF. MARKER 138

5 4/7/2020 TUESDAY 2:47 PM 62 F INTERSTATE 20 330' WEST OF REF. MARKER 138

6 4/16/2020 THURSDAY 9:01 PM 61 M FLORIDA AVE. 25' EAST OF MINEOLA

7 6/10/2020 WEDNESDAY 5:06 PM 45 M LOOP 250 570' WEST OF NCR 1162

8 6/29/2020 MONDAY 9:39 AM 47 F GARFIELD ST. .25 MI. SOUTH OF FRANCIS AVE.

9 7/23/2020 THURSDAY 6:05 AM 68 F RANKIN HWY. 20' SOUTH OF WOLCOTT AVE.

10 8/29/2020 SATURDAY 11:37 PM 26 M ANDREWS HWY. 50' WEST OF BATES 

11 * 10/13/2020 TUESDAY 1:58 AM 40 M LOOP 250 & MIDLAND DR.

12 11/20/2020 FRIDAY 4:37 AM 21 M MOCKINGBIRD LN. 600' WEST OF MIDLAND DR.

* =   Alcohol/Drug Related
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0; 0%

3; 10%

1; 4%

25; 86%
0; 0%

PEDESTRIANS INVOLVED IN CRASHES BY AGE GROUP

Preschool age (4 to 5 yrs.)

Elementary school (6 to 12 yrs.)

Jr./ Sr. High School (13 to 18 yrs.)

Adult (19 and older)

Unknown

0; 0%

2; 33%

0; 0%

4; 67%

0; 0%

BICYCLISTS INVOLVED IN CRASHES BY AGE GROUP

Preschool age (4 to 5 yrs.)

Elementary school (6 to 12 yrs.)

Jr./ Sr. High School (13 to 18 yrs.)

Adult (19 and older)

Unknown
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INTERSECTION COUNTS

# LOCATION DATE NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST TOTAL 

1 A & CUTHBERT 10/22/2020 3,868 5,112 2,083 2,430 13,493

2 A & WADLEY

3 ANDREWS & WALL

4 ANDREWS & CUTHBERT

5 ANDREWS & MIDKIFF 10/21/2020 9,392 10,253 12,900 13,583 46,128

6 ANDREWS & MIDLAND 10/14/2020 6,216 12,759 13,327 15,764 48,066

7 BIG SPRING & WADLEY

8 BIG SPRING & SCHARBAUER 10/6/2020 12,393 12,801 1,937 1,890 29,021

9 BIG SPRING & CUTHBERT

10 BIG SPRING & WALL

11 BIG SPRING & FLORIDA

12 GARFIELD & WADLEY

13 GARFIELD & GOLF COURSE

14 GARFIELD & FRONT

15 LOOP 250 E.S.R & THOMASON 10/1/2020 5,425 6,331 11,756

16 LOOP 250 W.S.R & THOMASON 10/1/2020 9,298 3,123 12,421

17 LOOP 250 E.S.R. SE & ANDREWS 9/2/2020 9,668 9,668

18 LOOP 250 E.S.R. NE & ANDREWS 9/2/2020 6,731 6,731

19 LOOP 250 W.S.R. NW & ANDREWS 9/2/2020 16,852 16,852

20 LOOP 250 W.S.R. SW & ANDREWS 9/2/2020 18,443 18,443

21 LOOP 250 E.S.R. & WADLEY

22 LOOP 250 W.S.R & WADLEY 

23 LOOP 250 N.S.R & TREMONT

24 LOOP 250 S.S.R. & TREMONT

25 LOOP 250 N.S.R & MIDLAND 12/8/2020 13,653 15,553 29,206

26 LOOP 250 S.S.R. & MIDLAND 12/8/2020 12,422 11,542 23,964

27 LOOP 250 N.S.R. & MIDKIFF 12/22/2020 10,261 14,436 24,697

28 LOOP 250 S.S.R. & MIDKIFF 12/22/2020 14,126 15,657 29,783

7 Traffic volumes represent a 24 hour total intersection count  



INTERSECTION COUNTS

# LOCATION DATE NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST TOTAL 

29 LOOP 250 N.S.R. & GARFIELD

30 LOOP 250 S.S.R. & GARFIELD

31 LOOP 250 N.S.R. & BIG SPRING 12/16/2020 13,785 4,076 17,861

32 LOOP 250 S.S.R. & BIG SPRING 12/15/2020 14,115 13,100 27,215

33 MIDKIFF & WADLEY 11/17/2020 10,747 10,991 11,181 9,185 42,104

34 MIDKIFF & GOLF COURSE

35 MIDKIFF & WALL 11/4/2020 5,178 6,765 10,406 8,742 31,091

36 MIDKIFF & BANKHEAD

37 MIDKIFF & INDUSTRIAL

38 MIDLAND & WADLEY 9/16/2020 11,171 10,189 9,869 10,646 41,875

39 MIDLAND & ILLINOIS

40 LAMESA & FRONT

41 LOOP 250 E. & B I-20 11/30/2020 3,234 7,125 10,359

42 LOOP 250 E. & B I-20 S.S.R 11/30/2020 548 1,729 1,441 3,718

43 LOOP 250 W. & B I-20 12/2/2020 8,934 5,730 14,664

44 LOOP 250 W.S.R & B I-20 S.S.R 12/2/2020 5,352 1,844 1,334 8,530

45 RANKIN HWY & I-20 N.S.R 12/17/2020 11,546 899 4,055 16,500

46 RANKIN HWY & I-20 S.S.R 12/17/2020 9,081 5,796 235 15,112

47 GARDEN CITY & FAIRGROUNDS

48 FRONT & MAIN

49 FAIRGROUNDS & WADLEY 10/8/2020 4,927 4,554 2,209 315 12,005

50 Loop 250 & Fairgrounds N.S.R. 

51 Loop 250 & Fairgrounds S.S.R. 

52 Loop 250 & Lamesa N.S.R

53 Loop 250 & Lamesa S.S.R

8 Traffic volumes represent a 24 hour total intersection count  



 SPECIAL COUNTS

# LOCATION COUNT DATE DIRECTION

1 Wall St & Thomason Dr 24,335 1/12/2020 EB-WB

2 1000 E Washington Ave 478 1/22/2020 EB-WB

3 Wall St at Eisenhower Dr 23,602 1/22/2020 EB-WB

4 609 W Cuthbert Ave 5,384 2/19/2020 EB-WB

5 1300 E Solomon Ln 159 2/27/2020 EB-WB

6 Edwards St & Oak Ave 1,311 6/1/2020 ALL

7 112 N Dewberry Dr 325 6/1/2020 NB-SB

8 Lanham St & Neely Ave 4,713 6/3/2020 ALL

9 2200 Northrup Dr 2,024 6/18/2020 NB-SB

10 Loop 250 & Lamesa N.S.R.  * 7,178 7/14/2020 WB 

11 Loop 250 & Lamesa S.S.R.  * 20,944 7/14/2020 NB-EB

12 2300 S Lamesa Rd 7,790 8/13/2020 NB-SB

13 3800 Crestgate Ave 1,034 8/13/2020 EB-WB

14 2100 Lindora Way b/t Sinclair & Everglade 876 8/24/2020 NB-SB

15 2600 Delano Ave 447 8/25/2020 EB-WB

16 2800 Delano Ave 422 8/25/2020 EB-WB

17 Oakridge Dr & Gateway St 418 8/31/2020 ALL

18 6000 Homestead Blvd 1,255 9/30/2020 EB-WB

19 6400 Homestead Blvd 684 9/30/2020 NB-SB

20 6200 Rio Grande Ave 579 10/8/2020 EB-WB

21 Sinclair Ave & Hughes St 712 11/4/2020 ALL

22 Sinclair Ave & Huntington St 541 11/10/2020 ALL

23 4313 W Dengar Ave 382 12/14/2020 NB-SB
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2020 Crash Summary - Top 10 Intersections

No. Location Crash Count
1 Loop 250 & Andrews 87
2 Loop 250 & Thomason 50
3 Loop 250 & Big Spring 38
4 Loop 250 & Midkiff 37
5 I-20 & Loop 250 37
6 I-20 & Rankin 34
7 Andrews & Midland 34
8 Loop 250 & Midland 30
9 Midland & Wadley 28
10 Midkiff & Wadley 28
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CITY OF MIDLAND
Traffic Operations Division

432-685-7285

 

 


